Staker Parson Materials & Construction
A CRH Company

Ogden - 2350 S. 1900 W, Ogden, UT 84401 | P: (801) 731-1111 F: (801) 731-8800
Brigham City - PO Box 517 Brigham City, UT 84302 | P: (435) 723-5216 F: (435) 723-9343
Smithfield - PG Box 65 Smithfield, UT 84335 | P: (435) 563-3242 F: (435} 563-9480

STAKER PARSON

MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION The Preferred Soarce for quamy sanci mck |andscape products

A CRH COMPANY ready mix concrete, asphall, paving & construction services.

To: Weber County Transfer Station Contact: John Watson

Address: 867 Wilson Lane Phone: (801) 399-8358

West Haven, UT 84401 Fax:

Project Name: Weber County Transfer Station Asphalt Package Bid Number:

Project Location: 867 Wilson Lane, West Haven, UT Bid Date: 7/15/2020

Attachments: Standard Terms & Conditions Eff 4-1-19.pdf

JOB SPECIFICATION AND PRICE

‘IF OWNER ELECTS TO EXECUTE OWN CONTRACT AGREEMENT, THIS PROPOSAL ISTO BECOME PART OF AND A'I'I'ACHED TO

OWNERS CONTRACT
|Line # Item # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total PricEl
1 Zone 1- Finegrade Existing Roadbase Material 3,195.00 SF $2.15 $6,869.25
And Place 4 Inches Of Asphalt Material
2 Zone 2- Finegrade Existing Roadbase Material 3,440.00 SF $2.65 $9,116.00
And Place 5 Inches Of Asphalt Material
3 Zone 3- Finegrade Existing Roadbase Material 10,206.00 SF $2.20 $22,453.20
And Place 5 Inches Of Asphalt Material
Total Bid Price: $38,438.45
Notes:

Quote Excludes; Sawcutting, Surveying, Striping, Traffic Control, Furnishing and/or Removing any additional material not
specifically listed within estimate

Finegrade +/- 1/10' means that the grade is within 1/10' from being finished (GENERALLY ONE PASS WITH A GRADER). Our
price does not include furnishing additional material or the removal of excess material.

In order to assure positive drainage, all paving surfaces need to have a minimum of 1.5% slope. Staker Parson Companies cannot
guarantee drainage on areas with less than 1.5% slope. We will do our best to minimize standing water in areas less than 1.5%.
Additional work and work in excess of that specified and described above will be handled as a Change Order. Additional work MUST BE
APPROVED by owner and contractor prior to construction.

Bid DOES NOT include engineering, layout or testing unless otherwise stated.

Price Shown DOES NOT Include Performance And Payment Bond.

If saw cutting of asphalt & testing of road base are to be completed by Staker/Parson Companies, a minimum of $200.00 plus $0.20 per inch foot
for saw cut and a minimum of $175.00 plus $25.00 for each density test.

Bid includes only the items as specified and described above.

Unless otherwise stated bid does not include raising and concrete collars on manholes, water valves or monuments.

General Contractor, owner or developer is responsible for Storm Water Prevention Plan. Staker & Parson Companies will be responsible for Storm

Water Prevention for our portion of work only, unless other arrangements are made.
Please Review attached TERMS & CONDITIONS. Upon Signature Of Proposal Purchaser Is Bound To All Terms And Conditons Of Agreement.
Original Copy Of Proposal Must Be Signed And On File Prior To Commencement Of Work.

Payment Terms:

Refer to attached Terms & Conditions. Please note***Effective March 1, 2019, payment by credit card will no longer be allowed on Construction
Service Invoices***

7/21/2020 10:03:12 AM

Page 1 of 2



Staker Parson Materials & Construction

A CRH Company

™ Ogden - 2350 8. 1900 W. Ogden, UT 84401 | P: (801) 731-1111 F: (801) 731-8800

STAKER PARSON

Brigham City - PO Box 517 Brigham City, UT 84302 | P: (435) 723-5216 F: (435) 723-9343

Smithfield - PO Box 65 Smithfield, UT 84335 | P: (435) 563-3242 F: (435) 563-9480
MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION The Preferred Source for quality sand, rock, landscape products, -

A CRH COMPANY ready mix concrete, asphalt, paving & construction services.
To: Weber County Transfer Station Contact: John Watson
Address: 867 Wilson Lane Phone: (801) 399-8358

West Haven, UT 84401 Fax:

Project Name: Weber County Transfer Station Asphalt Package Bid Number:
Project Location: 867 Wilson Lane, West Haven, UT Bid Date: 7/15/2020

Attachments:

Standard Terms & Conditions Eff 4-1-19.pdf

ACCEPTED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and
are hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

CONFIRMED:
STAKER | PARSON COMPANIES

Authorized Signature:

Estimator: Ray Nelson
(435) 279-7432 ray.nelson@stakerparson.com

7/21/2020 10:03:12 AM

Page 2 of 2




STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS-QUOTATION & CONTRACT

1. Applicability. These terms and conditions are incorporated into Seller's
Quotation & Contract (collectively, the “ Contract”). The Contract comprises the
entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous
communications, understandings, agreements, negotiations, representations and
warranties. The Contract prevails over any of Buyer’ s general termsand conditions
of purchase regardless whether or when Buyer may have submitted a purchase
order or contract.

2. Payment. Effective April 1, 2019; Payment terms are net 30 days from date
of Seller’sinvoice or sooner as may be required by applicable law. Late payments
shall accrue a finance charge of one percent (1%) per month (12% annual
percentagerate), Seller shall be entitled to recover all costs and expenses, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising out of Buyer’ sfailure to make all payments due
under this Contract in a timely manner. Credit card payments WILL NOT be
accepted as payment for construction service invoices.

3. Taxes. Buyer isresponsible for payment of all taxesand duties not specifically
assumed in writing by Seller in the Contract. Buyer agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold Seller harmless from any damages and expenses related to any levy or
attempted levy of any other taxes on Seller.

4. Suspension; Termination. In addition to any other remedies available to
Seller, Seller may suspend or terminate this Contract with immediate effect upon
written notice to Buyer, if Buyer: (i) fails to pay any amount when due under this
Contract (or any other agreement Buyer has with Seller); (ii) has not otherwise
performed or complied with any of these terms (or complied with the terms of any
other agreement Buyer haswith Seller); (iii) becomes insolvent, files a petition for
bankruptcy or commences or has commenced against it proceedings relating to
bankruptcy, receivership, reorganization or assignment for the benefit of creditors;
or (iv) exhibits other adverse credit conditions that are unsatisfactory to Seller, as
determined by Seller in its sole discretion.

5. Shipment; Delivery Conditions. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all
materials purchased by Buyer shall be FOB Seller’ s plant sourcing the Contract. If
FOB Destination, the Buyer agrees to provide suitable roadways or approaches to
points of delivery. Seller reserves the right to cease deliveriesif Seller concludes,
inits sole opinion, that the roadways or approaches are unsatisfactory. In the event
Buyer Contractsdelivery beyond curb line, Buyer assumes liability for damagesto
sidewalks, driveways or other property, loss and expense incurred as a result of
such deliveries to the maximum extent allowed by law. Prices quoted herein are
based on prompt unloading of trucks, and in case repeated delays in unloading,
deliveries may be discontinued until conditions are corrected. Delays of more than
20 minutes are subject to an additional charge. Buyer also agreesto provide a safe,
suitable work area for Seller and its employees.

6. Titleand Risk of Loss. Title and risk of loss passes to Buyer at the time any
materials are loaded into Buyer's, or Buyer's agents', vehicles, barges or other
modes of transport, in the case of FOB Plant sales, or in the case of Seller's
delivery, upon delivery of the Materials.

7. Warranty. Seller warrantsthat the goods and services herein will conform to
the specifications provided to Seller prior to manufacture of the goods and/or
Seller's performance of the services. Seller’s obligation to meet the applicable
specifications supersedes any and all other warranties. SELLER DISCLAIMS
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THOSE
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES.
Buyer shall verify that Seller’ s materials comply with the plans and specifications
prior to installation. Changes to the plans and specifications shall be made by
written change order and Seller shall be entitled to an equitable price adjustment
for such changes. The express limited warranty set forth herein shall be void if
Buyer failsto pay Seller in full for the materials provided by Seller pursuant to this
Contract.

8. Time. Seller shall make reasonable efforts to provide the equipment, labor,
materials and/or services by the specified delivery date and provide notice to Buyer
of any expected delays. Seller is not responsible for any delays due to labor
disputes, repairs to machinery, fire, flood, adverse weather conditions, inability to
obtain transportation, fuel, electric power, or operating materials or machinery at
reasonable cost; or by reason of any other cause beyond its control, including the
inability to produce materials meeting any applicable specification or requirement.
In the event any such contingency should occur, Seller reserves the right to
determine the order of priority of delivering to its purchasers.

9. Madification. No amendment or modification of this Contract shall be valid
or enforceable unless in writing and signed by the party sought to be charged, and
no prior or current course of dealing between the parties, or any usage of trade or
custom of the industry shall modify or supplement the terms and conditions of this
Contract.

10. No Waiver. The failure of Seller to exercise any right granted hereunder
shall not impair or waive Seller's privilege of exercising such right to any
subsequent time or times.

11. Damages. Seller’sliability for any damages related to this Contract shall be
limited to, at Seller’ soption, (a) replacement of defective materials and work or, at
Seller’s option, (b) a refund of any payments made by Buyer. IN NO EVENT
SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES
WITH REGARD TO ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO
THIS CONTRACT. It is further understood that Seller shall not be responsible
for any damage to or deterioration of any of its work, whether completed or in
process, resulting from any cause or causes beyond its reasonable control,
including but not limited to design, failure of subgrade or other subsurface
conditions, or failure or inadequacy of any labor or materials not furnished and
installed by Seller, whether or not such failure or inadequacy was or could have
been known at the time its work was undertaken, or for any work performed under
adverse weather conditions

12.  Indemnity. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Buyer
shall defend, indemnify and hold Seller, its officers, employees, agents, insurers,
sureties, and affiliates, harmless from any and all losses, damages, expenses
(including attorneys' fees), claims, suits, liabilities, fines and remedial or clean-up
costsarising out of or in any way related to: (i) Buyer’ s breach of this Agreement;
or (ii) any act or omission by or on behalf of Buyer, its employees, contractors
and/or agents.

13. Applicable Law. This Contract, and the rights, duties, obligations and
remedies of the parties shall be governed by or construed in accordance with the
laws of the state where the Project is located.

14. Work Conditions: If Seller’ swork is dependent upon or must be undertaken
in conjunction with the work of others, such work shall be so performed and
completed asto permit Seller to perform its work in anormal uninterrupted single
shift operation. Unless a time for the performance of Seller’s work is specified,
Seller shall undertake the work in the course of its normal operating schedule.
Seller shall not be liable for any failure to undertake or complete the work for
causes beyond its control, and Seller may suspend the work for causes beyond its
control, including but not limited to fire, flood or other casualty; the presence on
or beneath the work site of utilities, facilities, substances, or objects, including but
not limited to any substance that in Seller’s opinion is hazardous or toxic or the
reporting, remediation, or clean-up of which is required by any law or regulation;
labor disputes or other disagreements; and accidents or other mishaps, whether
affecting this work or other operations in which Seller is involved, directly or
indirectly. If for causes beyond Seller’s control, Seller’s work is not completed
within twelve (12) months after the date of Buyer’'s acceptance of the Contract,
Seller may cancel this Contract. In such event: (i) Seller shall be relieved of any
further obligation with respect to the balance of the work; and (ii) Seller shall be
entitled to receive final and complete payment for all work performed by usto the
date of cancellation within fifteen (15) days thereafter.

15. Miscellaneous. Unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall be
responsible for testing the materials and confirming that the materials comply with
Buyer’ sspecifications at Seller’ sfacility prior to directing shipment. All fundspaid
to Buyer from a third party for Seller’s labor, services, materials, and equipment
shall be deemed in trust for the payment of Seller. Safety Data Sheets and product
label information are available at Seller’s office or Seller’s website. Buyer agrees
to draw to the attention of any persons handling or using the materials or having
access to the materials while in Buyer's possession or to whom Buyer sells the
materials or any part thereof any warning, information of suggestions which are
contained or referred to in the Safety Data Sheets or |abel information, or any other
literature or packaging relating to the materials.

16. MANDATORY BINDING ARBITRATION: ALL CLAIMS OR
CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS CONTRACT, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO AND RESOLVED BY BINDING ARBITRATION BY A SINGLE
ARBITRATOR IN THE COUNTY AND STATE WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. THE
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION (“AAA”) SHALL CONDUCT THE
ARBITRATION AND THE COSTS OF THE ARBITRATION SHALL BE BORNE EQUALLY
BY THE PARTIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LANGUAGE TO THE CONTRARY IN
THIS CONTRACT, THE PARTIES AGREE: THAT THE UNDERLYING AWARD MAY BE
APPEALED PURSUANT TO THE AAA’S OPTIONAL APPELLATE ARBITRATION
RULES (“APPELLATE RULES”); THAT THE UNDERLYING AWARD RENDERED BY
THE ARBITRATOR SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, BE A REASONED AWARD; AND THAT
THE UNDERLYING AWARD SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FINAL UNTIL AFTER THE
TIME FOR FILING THE NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO THE APPELLATE RULES
HAS EXPIRED.




